

HOUSE No. 661

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Theodore C. Speliotis

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act to further clarify the responsibilities and duties of the chief of inspections of the division of inspections.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
<i>Theodore C. Speliotis</i>	<i>13th Essex</i>	<i>1/14/2011</i>

HOUSE No. 661

By Mr. Speliotis of Danvers, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 661) of Theodore C. Speliotis for legislation to further clarify the responsibilities and duties of the Chief of Inspections of the Division of Inspections. Public Safety and Homeland Security.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION
SEE HOUSE, NO. 3602 OF 2009-2010.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

An Act to further clarify the responsibilities and duties of the chief of inspections of the division of inspections.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 205A of chapter 140, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
2 hereby amended by striking out, in lines 5 and 6, the words “commissioner of public safety,
3 hereinafter called the commissioner” and substituted with the words: - “chief of inspections of
4 the Division of Inspections”.

5 SECTION 2. Section 205A of chapter 140, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
6 hereby amended by striking out, in line 10, the words “the commissioner” after the words
7 “obtained a license from” and substituted with the words: - “a District Engineering Inspector of
8 the Division of Inspection”.

9 SECTION 3. Section 205A of chapter 140, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
10 hereby amended by striking out, in lines 10, 14, 72 to 73, 76, and 78, the words “commissioner”
11 and substituted with the words: - “chief of inspections”.

12 SECTION 4. Section 205A of chapter 140, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
13 hereby amended by striking out, in lines 18, 29 and 35, the word “commissioner” and
14 substituting with the words: - “chief of inspections of the division of inspections”.

15 SECTION 5. Section 205A of chapter 140, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
16 hereby amended by inserting, in line 50, after the words “department of public safety” the words:
17 - “division of inspection”.

18 SECTION 6. Section 4A of Chapter 22, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
19 hereby amended by inserting, in line 3, after the words “chief of inspections” the words: -
20 “within ninety days of a vacancy”.